

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

KASPERSKY LAB, INC.; and)
 KASPERSKY LABS LIMITED,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
)
 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
Defendant.)

Civ. No. 18-325 (CKK)

REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Section 1634 Does Not Fit within the Historical Meaning of Legislative Punishment. 3

 II. Section 1634 Furthers the Non-Punitive Purpose of Protecting Federal Information
 Systems..... 9

 III. The Legislative Record Contains No Evidence That Congress Intended
 Section 1634 as “Punishment.” 17

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACORN v. United States,
618 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 7

BellSouth Corp. v. FCC,
144 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 5, 8, 16

BellSouth Corp. v. FCC,
162 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 1998) passim

Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc. v. Pataki,
292 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2002)..... passim

Cummings v. Missouri,
71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 277 (1866)..... 4, 8

De Veau v. Braisted,
363 U.S. 144 (1960) 10

Fla. Youth Conservation Corps., Inc. v. Stutler,
No. 4:06CV275-RH/WCS, 2006 WL 1835967 (N.D. Fla. June 30, 2006)..... 6

Flemming v. Nestor,
363 U.S. 603 (1960) 9, 17, 19

Foretich v. United States,
351 F.3d 1196 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 4, 16, 17

Ex Parte Garland,
71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 333 (1866)..... 4, 8

Mendelsohn v. Meese,
695 F. Supp. 1474 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)..... 7

Navegar v. United States,
192 F.3d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1999) passim

Nixon v. Administrator of Gen. Servs.,
433 U.S. 425 (1977)..... passim

Pierce v. Carskadon,
83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 234 (1872)..... 4

Planned Parenthood of Cent. N. Carolina v. Cansler,
877 F. Supp. 2d 310 (M.D.N.C. 2012)..... 6, 7

SeaRiver Mar. Fin. Holdings, Inc. v. Mineta,
309 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 12, 15

Selective Serv. Syst. v. Minn. Public Interest Research Grp.,
468 U.S. 841 (1984) passim

Siegal v. Lyng,
851 F.2d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 5, 6, 10

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
383 U.S. 301 (1966) 4

United States v. Brown,
381 U.S. 437 (1965) 4, 8

United States v. Lovett,
328 U.S. 303 (1946) 4, 7, 8, 20

Williamson v. Lee Optical,
348 U.S. 483 (1955) 15

Statutes

Pub. L. No. 115-91, 131 Stat. 1283 (2017)..... 17

Regulations

48 C.F.R. § 9.405 16

Legislative Materials

147 Cong. Rec. E517-04 2001 WL 321768 (2001)..... 23

148 Cong. Rec. E992-02, 2002 WL 1267907 (2002)..... 23

Other Authorities

Check Point Software Technologies LTD., *How to Disable and Remove Kaspersky Lab Components from Check Point Security Gateway*,
https://supportcenter.checkpoint.com/supportcenter/portal?eventSubmit_doGoviewsolutionontails=&solutionid=sk118539..... 14

Kaspersky Lab, *Technology Partnerships*,
<https://usa.kaspersky.com/partners/technology> 14

Kaspersky Lab, *Technology Partnerships*,
<https://web.archive.org/web/20170824055221/https://usa.kaspersky.com/partners/technology>.....14

NDAA FY 2018, U.S. Senate Armed Services Committee,
<https://www.armed-services.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/FY18%20NDAA%20Summary6.pdf>.....18
